

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK163

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1600x300mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1600x300mm with 1 Shelf (WBK163)

1. General Information

The Premium Wall Shelves (Model WBK163) are designed for use in commercial kitchens, food service areas, and storage rooms. Made from high-quality materials, these shelves provide a sturdy and reliable surface for storing and organizing various items.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the wall where the shelf will be mounted is capable of supporting the weight of the shelf and its contents.
- Always use appropriate mounting hardware designed for the type of wall (drywall, concrete, etc.) to ensure secure installation.
- Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of the shelf as specified in the product specifications.
- When cleaning, ensure the shelf is not weighted down and free from sharp objects or heavy-duty items to avoid accidents.
- Use caution when handling the shelf and installation tools to prevent injury.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBK163
- Dimensions: 1600mm x 300mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: 200 kg
- Mounting Type: Wall Mount
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Includes: 1 Shelf, Mounting Brackets

4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather all necessary installation tools, including a drill, level, and appropriate wall anchors.
2. Mark the desired height on the wall where the shelf will be installed.
3. Use a level to mark the horizontal line to ensure the shelf is straight.
4. Drill holes at the marked points to accommodate the wall anchors.
5. Insert the wall anchors as per the instructions based on the material of your wall.
6. Attach the mounting brackets to the wall anchors securely.
7. Place the shelf onto the brackets and ensure it is level.
8. Tighten all screws and bolts to secure the shelf firmly in place.
9. Check stability before placing any items on the shelf.

5. Operation

To effectively use the shelf, evenly distribute the weight of items placed upon it. For optimum storage, categorize items based on size and frequency of use. Regularly check the shelf for stability and integrity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scour pads as they can damage the surface.
- Ensure the shelf is completely dry before placing items back on it.
- Periodically check for rust or damage, especially around the mounting brackets.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf appears unstable, check all mounting brackets and screws for tightness.
- If items slide off, consider adjusting the shelf height or adding non-slip mats.
- For signs of rust, use an appropriate rust remover and reapply protective finish if necessary.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the shelf in accordance with local regulations. Metal components should be recycled where possible. Ensure that any non-metal parts are disposed of properly.

9. Contact

For additional support or inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandschalen 1600x300mm mit 1 Regal (WBK163)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Premium-Wandschalen 1600x300mm mit 1 Regal (WBK163). Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine langlebige und zuverlässige Lösung für Ihre Lagerbedürfnisse zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie die Wandschale nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand, an der die Schale befestigt ist, stabil und tragfähig ist.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung der Wandschale. Maximal zulässige Last: 200 kg gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Halten Sie die Wandschale sauber und frei von Gefahrenstoffen, um Rutsch- oder Verletzungsgefahren zu vermeiden.
- Tragen Sie beim Umgang mit schweren Lasten geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1600 x 300 mm
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: bis zu 200 kg (gleichmäßig verteilt)
- Oberfläche: Polierte Oberfläche für einfache Reinigung
- Montage: Wandmontage

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Werkzeuge und Materialien:

- Bohrmaschine
- Stahlbohrer (8 mm)
- Schraubenschlüssel
- Wasserwaage
- Markierungsstift
- Dübel und Schrauben (enthalten im Lieferumfang)

2. Montageanleitung:

- Bestimmen Sie den Montageort an der Wand.
- Halten Sie die Wandschale an die Wand und verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass sie gerade ist.
- Markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher mit dem Markierungsstift.
- Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Stellen.
- Setzen Sie die Dübel in die Wand ein.
- Befestigen Sie die Wandschale mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben an der Wand. Überprüfen Sie noch einmal, ob alles fest und stabil ist.

5. Betrieb

- Laden Sie die Wandschale nicht über das zulässige Gewicht von 200 kg.
- Verwenden Sie die Wandschale, um Gegenstände sicher und organisiert aufzubewahren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Wandschale regelmäßig mit mildem Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasives Material, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Befestigungen auf ihre Stabilität und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Wandschale wackelt.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und ob die Wandmontage stabil ist.
- Problem: Sichtbare Rostflecken.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Bereiche sofort und verwenden Sie geeignete Rostschutzmittel.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Müllentsorgung. Trennen Sie Materialien, wenn möglich, um Recycling zu fördern.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Premium Wandplanken 1600x300mm met 1 Plank WBK163

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Premium Wandplanken 1600x300mm met 1 Plank (model WBK163). Deze wandplank is ontworpen voor optimale functionaliteit en duurzaamheid, ideaal voor gebruik in commerciële keukens, horeca en andere professionele omgevingen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Deze wandplank is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het opslaan van voorwerpen die geschikt zijn voor een wandmontage. Gebruik de plank niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de bevestigingsmiddelen en de wand waarop de plank wordt geïnstalleerd, voldoende sterk zijn om het gewicht van de opgeslagen items te dragen.
- Belasting: De maximale belasting van de wandplank mag niet worden overschreden. Overbelading kan leiden tot schade en letsel.
- Onderhoud: Regelmatig controleren op tekenen van slijtage, schade of corrosie is essentieel. Indien nodig, vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.
- Persoonlijke Bescherming: Bij installatie en onderhoud, draag passende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril.

3. Product specificaties

- Model: WBK163
- Afmetingen: 1600 × 300 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Zilver
- Draagvermogen: Tot 200 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Montageset inbegrepen: Ja

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Benodigdheden:

- Boormachine
- Schroeven (inbegrepen)
- Waterpas
- Potlood
- Steeksleutel of schroevendraaier

2. Installatiestappen:

- Kies een geschikte wand voor de installatie. Zorg ervoor dat de muur stevig genoeg is.
- Markeer de gewenste hoogte van de wandplank met een potlood.
- Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de markeringen recht zijn.
- Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en bevestig de muurbeugels met de meegeleverde schroeven.
- Plaats de wandplank op de bevestigde beugels en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
- Controleer opnieuw met een waterpas of de plank horizontaal is geïnstalleerd.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Plaats items gelijkmatig over de plank om een optimale stabiliteit en veiligheid te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware voorwerpen aan één kant van de plank om doorbuigen of breken te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek om de wandplank schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Regelmatig inspecteren op roest of andere beschadigingen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De wandplank is niet stabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de installatie correct is uitgevoerd en dat de wandbevestigingen stevig vastzitten. Controleer ook de gelijkmatige verdeling van de lading.
- Probleem: Roest of vlekken op de plank.
 - Oplossing: Reinig de plank onmiddellijk met een geschikt schoonmaakmiddel en controleer of er schade is aan het oppervlak.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan gerecycled worden. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor de juiste afvoerprocedures.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product bij afvoer geen gevaarlijke stoffen bevat.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik. Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw Premium Wandplanken!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería de Pared Premium 1600x300mm con 1 Estante WBK163

1. Información General

La estantería de pared premium WBK163 es una solución de almacenamiento ideal para cocinas comerciales y otros entornos donde se requiere un acceso fácil y ordenado a utensilios y equipos. Fabricada con materiales de alta calidad, esta estantería es robusta y resistente a la corrosión, garantizando una larga durabilidad y funcionalidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe ser instalado por un profesional cualificado.
- Asegúrese de que la estantería esté montada en una pared sólida y que utilice los anclajes y tornillos adecuados para el tipo de pared.
- No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg por estante.
- Mantenga la estantería alejada de fuentes de calor y humedad excesiva.
- Revise periódicamente el estado de la estantería para asegurarse de que sigue en condiciones seguras para su uso.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600 mm (largo) x 300 mm (ancho)
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: 150 kg por estante
- Número de estantes: 1
- Acabado: Pulido, resistente a la corrosión
- Uso: Ideal para cocinas comerciales y almacenamiento industrial

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, anclajes y tornillos adecuados.
- Localice una pared adecuada y marque la posición deseada de la estantería a una altura accesible.
- Use el nivel para asegurarse de que la línea de marcado esté recta.
- Perfore los agujeros en la pared y coloque los anclajes.
- Sujete la estantería a la pared alineando los orificios con los anclajes, y asegúrela con los tornillos.
- Verifique que la estantería esté nivelada y firme antes de su uso.

5. Operación

Una vez instalada, la estantería está lista para su uso. Coloque los artículos sobre el estante de manera equilibrada y no sobrepase la carga máxima recomendada. Para el almacenamiento de equipos pesados o voluminosos, distribúyalos uniformemente para evitar la inestabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la estantería regularmente con un paño suave y un detergente no abrasivo.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado de acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione los tornillos y anclajes periódicamente y apriételes si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la estantería se tambalea, verifique que esté correctamente instalada y que los anclajes estén seguros.
- Si nota cualquier signo de corrosión u óxido, limpie inmediatamente el área afectada y aplique un sellador adecuado.

8. Eliminación

El producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de metales. Consulte con su autoridad local para obtener orientaciones sobre la eliminación correcta.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagères murales premium 1600x300mm avec 1 étagère (WBK163)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère murale premium WBK163. Conçue pour offrir une solution de rangement efficace et durable, cette étagère convient parfaitement aux cuisines professionnelles et aux espaces de stockage.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Veuillez utiliser l'étagère uniquement à des fins de stockage de produits.
- Charge maximale : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge de 150 kg uniformément répartie.
- Installation : L'étagère doit être installée conformément aux instructions d'installation fournies.
- Surveillance : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère et les fixations.
- Enfants : Gardez l'étagère hors de portée des enfants.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : WBK163
- Dimensions : 1600 mm (L) x 300 mm (P)
- Nombre d'étagères : 1
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 150 kg
- Couleur : Inox
- Installation : Montage mural

4. Configuration et installation

1. Matériel nécessaire : Perceuse, vis, chevilles, niveau à bulle, clé à molette.
2. Emplacement : Choisir un mur solide pour le montage.
3. Marquage : Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour marquer l'emplacement des supports.
4. Perçage : Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués, insérez les chevilles.
5. Fixation des supports : Vissez les supports au mur en vous assurant qu'ils sont bien alignés.
6. Installation de l'étagère : Placez l'étagère sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est stable.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour utiliser l'étagère, placez les objets souhaités dessus en respectant la charge maximale.
- Assurez-vous que les articles sont bien équilibrés et ne dépassent pas la capacité de charge.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère régulièrement avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez les fixations de l'étagère tous les six mois pour assurer la sécurité.

7. Dépannage

- L'étagère s'incline : Vérifiez que les supports sont correctement fixés et que l'étagère est correctement installée.
- Dommages visibles : Si des dommages sont constatés, arrêtez d'utiliser l'étagère jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit réparée ou remplacée.

8. Élimination

- L'étagère murale est recyclable. Veuillez la déposer dans un centre de recyclage approprié. Ne les jetez pas dans vos déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Mensole a muro Premium 1600x300mm con 1 mensola

1. Informazioni generali

Le mensole a muro Premium 1600x300mm con 1 mensola sono progettate per offrire soluzioni di stoccaggio efficienti e eleganti per ristoranti, cucine e aree di lavoro. Realizzate con materiali di alta qualità, queste mensole garantiscono durabilità e resistenza nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e resistente.
- Utilizzare solo i supporti di montaggio forniti e seguire attentamente le istruzioni di installazione.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite di carico massimo raccomandato.
- Durante la pulizia, evitare l'uso di solventi aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.
- Tenere i bambini lontano dall'area di installazione durante il montaggio e la manutenzione.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1600mm x 300mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 150kg
- Finitura: Lucida
- Numero di mensole: 1
- Applicazione: Interno

4. Installazione e montaggio

- Domande preliminari:
 - Verificare che il muro possa sostenere il peso della mensola.
 - Raccogliere gli attrezzi necessari: trapano, cacciavite, livello e chiave inglese.
- Passaggi di installazione:
 1. Posizionare la mensola contro il muro all'altezza desiderata.
 2. Utilizzare il livello per assicurarsi che la mensola sia dritta.
 3. Segnare i punti di fissaggio per i supporti di montaggio.
 4. Forare i fori nei punti segnati e inserire i tasselli.
 5. Fissare i supporti di montaggio al muro utilizzando le viti fornite.
 6. Installare la mensola sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia ben salda.

5. Funzionamento

Le mensole a muro Premium possono essere utilizzate per esporre e immagazzinare articoli vari come utensili da cucina, piatti o decorazioni. Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano distribuiti uniformemente per garantire stabilità e sicurezza.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la mensola con un panno umido e detergenti delicati.
- Evitare l'uso di pagliette abrasive o sostanze chimiche aggressive che possono graffiare il materiale.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti di montaggio per eventuali segni di usura o allentamento.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Problema: La mensola è inclinata.
 - Soluzione: Verificare che la mensola sia stata installata correttamente e che i supporti siano saldi.
- Problema: Ruggine sui supporti.
 - Soluzione: Applicare un protettivo per metalli e contattare un professionista per la sostituzione, se necessario.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, assicurarsi di smaltire la mensola e i suoi componenti in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclaggio. Contattare un centro di smaltimento rifiuti per informazioni specifiche.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania